club sales

Operating income 41,708 5.7 % $ 2,333 5.9 % 39,375 6.0 %

Six Months Ended February 28,
2015 2014

Amount
% to
warehouse
club sales

Increase/(decrease)
from prior year % Change Amount

% to
warehouse
club sales

Operating income $77,993 5.7 % $ 6,259 8.7 % $71,734 5.8 %

Comparison of Three and Six Months Ended  February 28, 2015 and 2014

For the three months ended February 28, 2015, operating income improved $2.3 million compared to the prior year
period, primarily due to higher sales and membership income. As a percentage of sales, operating income decreased
29 basis points (0.29%), resulting from reduced merchandise margins and higher operating expenses in Colombia.

For the six months ended February 28, 2015, operating income improved $6.3 million compared to the prior year
period, primarily due to higher sales and related merchandise margins and higher membership income. As a
percentage of sales, operating income decreased 5 basis points (.05%), resulting from higher merchandise margins.

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 141

47

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 142

Interest Expense
Three Months Ended February 28,
2015 2014

Amount Increase/(decrease)
from prior year Amount

Interest expense on loans $1,403 $ 657 $746
Interest expense related to hedging activity 714 380 334
Capitalized interest (147 ) 47 (194 )
Net interest expense $1,970 $ 1,084 $886

Six Months Ended February 28,
2015 2014

Amount Increase/(decrease)
from prior year Amount

Interest expense on loans $2,681 $ 1,028 $1,653
Interest expense related to hedging activity 1,226 462 764
Capitalized interest (763 ) (270 ) (493 )
Net interest expense $3,144 $ 1,220 $1,924

Comparison of Three and Six Months Ended  February 28, 2015 and 2014

Interest expense reflects borrowings by our wholly owned foreign subsidiaries to finance new warehouse club
construction and land acquisition, the capital requirements of warehouse club operations and ongoing working capital
requirements.

Net interest expense for the three months ended February 28, 2015 increased from a year ago, with an increase in
interest expense on loans and on interest expenses related to hedging activity, partially offset by an increase in the
amount of capitalized interest compared with the same period in the prior year. These changes were mainly due to the